

Present: Sri Utpal Misra (JO Code:WB00659)
Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
Arb. Execution Case 05 of 2022
Renumbered as Misc EX (Com)/ 23 /2022
CNR No.WBSP18-000119-2022

Order No. 22
22.04.2024

*In the matter of: An application Under
Order 21 Rule 11 of CPC.*

And

*In the matter of: M/S Cygnus Investments
& Finance Pvt. Ltd.*

Vs.

*Eastern Rice Mills Pvt. Ltd.
& ors.*

O R D E R E D

Today is fixed for hearing of the application being I.A. No. 03/2024.

Hazira is filed on behalf of the Award Holder as well as on behalf of the Award Debtor nos. 3, 5 and 7.

*An application is also filed on behalf of the Award Debtor nos. 3, 5 and 7 under Section 15 of the Commercial Court Act and the same is registered as **I.A No. 04/2024**. Award Holder has filed one application praying for further time to file written objection against the said application filed by the Award Debtors which is considered and allowed.*

Now, the application being I.A No. 03/2024 which is an application under Section 151 of the CPC is taken up for hearing.

Heard Ld. Lawyer for the Award Holder as well as Award Debtor.

Considered.

It appears that the instant application is formal in nature and the same should be allowed for the ends of justice. Accordingly the instant application being I.A No. 03/2024 filed by the Award Holder is allowed on contest without any order as to costs. Address of Award Debtor nos. 5 and 6 be corrected accordingly.

*The **I.A No. 03/2024** is thus accordingly disposed of.*

D.A to do the needful.

Note in the register.

*Fix **07.06.2024 11:00 a.m.** for filing written objection against the application under Section 15 of the Commercial Court Act, being I.A. No. 04/2024 by the Award Holder.*

Parties to act on the basis of the downloaded copy of the ordersheet from the website /Ecourtapp.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram*

Sd/-

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram*